Chapter 26 - Capital Budgeting


Our Comments on the “Your Turn” Cases  
You as a Chief Financial Officer Explain to Steve Wilson the value added by computing the net present value of the capital investment projects. Make it clear by a demonstration that the payback method or the average rate of return on invested assets will sometimes give the wrong signal about a capital investment project. The payback period method values all cash flows as if they occurred simultaneously. We know that if we received all cash inflows on the first day of a capital project’s life, we could invest that cash in a bank account and earn a basic return over the rest of the life of the project. However, if we don’t receive cash in flows until the end of the second year in a capital project’s life, we forego the two-year basic return we could earn from the bank. So in this latter case, we forego the interest we could earn and incur an opportunity cost. Both the payback and the average rate of return on assets methods ignore opportunity costs associated with the time value of money.

You as a Transportation Manager One of the standards of ethical conduct for management accountants is to disclose information that could be expected to influence the user. The timing and amounts of cash flows can make a difference in present value computations. Consider the present value computations of the operating cash flows for the new bus that you have identified: $8,000 + $12,000 + $20,000 + $24,000 + $26,000.Assume in the following table that the operating cash outflows occur at the end of each of the five years and that the discount factor is 15 percent.

Cash
Discount
Present

Year
Outflows ( Factor = 
Value

1
$ 8,000
.870 

$ 6,960

2
12,000
.756

  9,072

3
20,000
.658

 13,160

4
24,000
.572

 13,728

5 
26,000
 .497 

 12,922
Total PV of operating outflows    $ 55,842

Compare the results in the previous table with the present value of the average estimate of $18,000 paid out annually for five years. Referring to the annuity table in Exhibit 26–4 , we see that the present value of $1 paid out annually for five years is 3.352. Therefore, the present value of the $18,000 average annual cash outflows for five years is $60,336 ($18,000 ( 3.352). Because your more knowledgeable estimates of the operating expenses show lower expenses in early years and higher expenses in later years, the estimated net present value of the operating cash outflows is lower by $4,494 ($60,336 ( $55,842). Thus, it is your ethical responsibility to provide the more accurate cash flow estimates.
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